

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MANNY CHONG, THANE GALLO, )  
and ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY )  
SITUATED, ) **Case No. 1:20-cv-10844-RGS**  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY, )  
)  
Defendant. )  

---

 )  
) **Case No. 1:20-cv-10946-RGS**  
)  
DUNCAN LEGGET, individually and )  
on behalf of all others similarly situated, )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY, )  
)  
Defendant. )  
)  
)  
)

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## Table of Contents

<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	4
<b>A. Northeastern Did Not Require Plaintiffs to Accept the Delivery of Services Language in the Portal Block Agreements</b> .....	4
<b>B. Northeastern Was Capable of Making an Unambiguous Contract Offer Containing a Provision Similar to the Delivery of Services Language, But Did Not Do So</b> .....	6
<b>C. All Plaintiffs Executed a SFRA, But SFRAs Do Not Limit Refunds Here</b> .....	6
<b>III. LEGAL STANDARD</b> .....	7
<b>IV. ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
<b>A. The Portal Block Agreements Do Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims</b> .....	8
1. The Portal Block Agreements are limited to terms concerning student conduct.	9
2. Northeastern did not reasonably communicate the Portal Block Agreement terms.....	10
3. The Delivery of Services language is not contractual.....	14
4. Students do not accept the Delivery of Services language. ....	16
5. The Delivery of Services Language is unconscionable.....	17
<b>B. The SFRA Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims</b> .....	22
<b>D. CONCLUSION</b> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 987 N.E.2d 604 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013) .....	8
<i>Baetjer v. New England Alcohol Co.</i> , 319 Mass. 592 (1946) .....	16
<i>Balles v. Babcock Power Inc.</i> , 70 N.E.3d 905 (Mass. 2017) .....	10
<i>Bull HN Information Systems, Inc. v. Hutson</i> , 229 F.3d 321 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<i>Carmona v. Toledo</i> , 215 F. 3d 124 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	3, 7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	7
<i>Cooper v. Charter Comm’s., Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D. Mass. 2013) .....	16
<i>Cullinane v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 893 F. 3d 53 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	8, 18
<i>Diviacchi v. Affinion Grp., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3631605 (D. Mass. Mar. 11, 2015) .....	17
<i>Domenichetti v. Salter School, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1748402 (D. Mass. Apr. 19, 2013) .....	22
<i>Douglas v. Johnson Real Estate Investors, LLC</i> , 470 F. App’x 823 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Duncan v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D. Mass. 2018) .....	18
<i>Ferguson v. Host Int’l, Inc.</i> , 53 Mass. App. Ct. 96 (2001) .....	19
<i>Herbert v. Vantage Travel Serv.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D. Mass. 2020) .....	16
<i>Hunter v. Skate III</i> , 1999 WL 1080326 (Mass. App. Div. Nov. 23, 1999) .....	16

<i>Kauders v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 159 N.E.3d 1033 (Mass. 2021) .....	18, 19
<i>Kolbe v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 738 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Nat’l Federation of the Blind v. Container Store, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4027711 (D. Mass. July 27, 2016).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Nicholas Zeo, Inc. v. Ry Express Agency, Inc.</i> 317 Mass. 374 (1944) .....	16
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. North Bridge Associates, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1198 (1st Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Vaks v. Ryan</i> , 2014 WL 861455 (Mass. App. Div. Feb. 28, 2014) .....	17
<i>Waters v. Min Ltd.</i> , 587 N.E.2d 231 (Mass. 1992) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>Zapatha v. Dairy Mart, Inc.</i> , 408 N.E. 2d 1370 (Mass. 1980) .....	18, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	22
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	3, 4, 7, 24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
17 R. Bishop, <i>Massachusetts Practice</i> , § 2.2, at 15 (4th ed. 1997) .....	8, 10
